
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Keith Mack 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 0113 378 3330 
 

 
 
 

Scrutiny Officer:  
Keith Mack 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 0113 37 83330 

 
  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

 
Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 29th November, 2019 at 1.00 pm 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 

 
Sallie Bannatyne 

 
Stanley Burton 

 
Mary Farish 

 
John Gittos (Chair) 

 
Maddy Hunter 

 
Rita Ighade 

 
Denise Linley 

 
Peter Middleton 

 
Jackie Worthington 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified. 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

3   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

4   
 

  MINUTES - 25 OCTOBER 2019 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on Friday 25th October 2019  
 

1 - 6 

5   
 

  CHAIRS UPDATE 
 
To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity, not specifically included on this agenda, 
since the previous Board meeting. 
 

7 - 14 

6   
 

  ESTATE WALKABOUTS 
 
Discussion around current practices and pending 
changes to consider the effectiveness of Estate 
Walkabouts. 
 

15 - 
16 

7   
 

  TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
Confirmation of dates of meetings for the 
forthcoming year and the future workplan (which 
will be dependent on what investigation the board 
wishes to undertake) 
 

17 - 
20 

8     DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 

a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 

in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting, to be held on 29th November 2019. 

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD 

FRIDAY 25TH October 2019 

 

 PRESENT:  John Gittos (Tenant Chair)  

Tenants: Sallie Bannatyne (SBa), Stanley Burton (SBu), Mary Farish, Maddy 

Hunter, Rita Ighade, Denise Linley, Peter Middleton, Jackie 

Worthington,  

 

Officers:  Keith Mack (Scrutiny Officer), Ian Parr (Housing Assistant)  

 

36 Exempt information 

  

 None. 

 

37 Late Items 

  

JG notified the board of his intention to add an additional item to the list of potential 

scrutiny topics – the ‘out of hours repairs service’. 

  

38 Apologies for Absence 

 

 Roderic Morgan 

 

JG proposed that RM, having not attended any scrutiny meetings for a number of 

months, should have his membership of the board discontinued. The board were in 

agreement, and KM offered to contact RM and inform him of the decision. 

 

39 Minutes – 4th October 2019 

 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October 2019 were 

passed as a true record. 

 

40 Chair’s Update 

  

JG informed the board that he had attended the VITAL meeting on the 9th of 

October to provide an update about the board prior to the beginning of the next 

investigation. Following previous advice that the TSB should remain independent 

from VITAL, it has been realised that having representation on the VITAL board 

would allow for closer working between the groups and will help to increase 

engagement with the board. The groups can also be advertised more to tenants as 

they can be promoted simultaneously as part of a developing communications plan 

for VITAL. JG proposed that it should not just be the Chair and/or Vice Chair of the 

TSB that attend, and that attendance can be opened up to all board members to 

rotate between. The board agreed that this should be implemented moving forward. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the ne
[...]
porting bids that in his opinion should be the remit 

of existing council departments. KM replied that each bid is different, and where 

JG’s point was a concern, funding is often allocated for projects which might go 

above and beyond what the council can offer for a particular service. 

 

KM was asked to explain the makeup of HAP’s and advised members that 

membership is dictated by the number of wards represented by each of the 11 

HAP’s. Areas with one or two wards can have 10 tenant members and 2 

councillors; two wards can have 11 tenants and 3 councillors; and four wards can 

have 12 tenants and four councillors. Applications to the HAPs can come from any 

source, but all applications are checked and approved prior to being presented to 

the HAP to ensure they comply with the HAP criteria. JG asked if it is true that 

money cannot be allocated for bids that last for more than one year, KM confirmed 

that each bid must fall within the same financial year, but that it does not stop 

repeat bids for funding being made by an applicant each year. It was noted however 

that repeat bids should be discouraged to encourage applicants develop and seek 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting, to be held on 29th November 2019. 

additional funding instead of relying on the HAP each time. KM noted however that 

it is up to the HAP to determine what can be funded, and that each HAP has its own 

priorities which may change year on year as they are revised. The budget within a 

HAP area is based on the number of council homes, which can fluctuate if homes 

are bought under the right to buy scheme or new homes are built or boundary 

changes are imposed. 

 

MH suggested if this was chosen then Ian Montgomery would be a good guest to 

invite to speak to the board, JG added that this area would also support many of the 

TSB’s proposed new ways of working. 

 

2. Repairs Strategy 

KM recalled Simon Costigan’s attendance at the previous Board meeting, where he 

explained that changes are due as a part of the ‘rethinking repairs’ strategy, and 

handed over to thoughts from board members as tenants who have experience of 

the repairs service. JG reminded the board of Simon’s note that the contract with 

Mears is due to be renegotiated in the coming years and so any recommendations 

might not be as impactful if the contractor is to change. KM noted that the board 

might conduct an inquiry only to inadvertently make recommendations for 

processes that would already be subject to change anyway. 

 

3. Estate Walkabouts 

KM explained that estate walkabouts involve tenants, housing officers, and 

councillors conducting a visit to ascertain any on the ground issues within a 

specified area/estate. A question was raised in the previous meeting about how 

they are promoted to tenants and if more could be done. JG recalled that the 

walkabout process was reviewed by the board in 2015 and had many of the 

recommendations made to improve walkabouts accepted. Issues have resurfaced 

including councillors and tenants’ attendance, and the attitude of officers conducting 

the walkabout. JG suggested that alternatively to conducting a new enquiry, it might 

be possible to revisit the old recommendations and question some of the managers 

about how and why standards may have fallen over time.  

 

KM explained that there is an online tool in development that will allow tenants to 

view the details of their nearest walkabouts online, however at the moment the 

project is in its infancy. Dates are still being advertised in the housing offices and by 

officers in the usual ways.  

 

SBa raised that the attendance for walkabouts has been a concern since the 

ALMOs, and that there is frequently a shortage of housing staff to conduct the 

walkabouts. JG responded that similar to what the board had previously been told 

about the contact centre, there is regular staff movement to new roles and 
[...]
tribute to subsidising a free 

collection.  

 

DL told the board that there are issues with fly tipping in her local area that has 

increased since charges for collection were implemented. MH replied that there was 

a notice that anyone on housing benefit would be eligible for a free waste collection. 

DL noted that council tax and other charges are rising however in her opinion there 

no increase or improvement in the service that is offered. 

 

5. Car Parking on estates 

KM noted the issues raised about car parking on estates, primarily that there is not 

enough space to meet demand, and that HAP funding is often insufficient to create 

additional parking, which can be expensive, even though they receive many bids 

asking for more parking. KM elaborated that the issue around high rise blocks is 

that they were designed and built at a time when car ownership was much lower 

than in the present day. Car ownership has increased significantly with many 

families now owning two or more cars and there simply isn’t the space around some 

buildings to create additional parking. 

 

MH told the board that the council had tried to implement a permit scheme around 

retirement life properties, but the process can cost thousands depending on the 

area. SBa added that she had attended a meeting covering the same issue in which 

possible solutions as selling problem land or redeveloping it to have more space for 

parking, however nothing has come of it since the then. JG responded that an 

enquiry into car parking could easily raise issues that extend beyond Housing 

Leeds and that could not realistically be resolved. KM agreed that beside from 

Traffic Regulation Orders or more warden monitoring there might not be much left 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting, to be held on 29th November 2019. 

that the board can recommend. KM also noted that this topic is being covered by 

the Environment, Housing, and Communities Board, and 
[...]
re is the issue of unfinished 

work, and further issues in that there is an hour long period between the night and 

day service where the service cannot be contacted.  

 

MF commented that there had been an emergency issue a high rise block in which 

there was a leak behind a locked door. The operative attended the repair but 

discovered they had no access key and eventually the fire service had to be called 

to open the door and resolve the issue which turned out to be with the sprinkler 

system. JG replied that there could be a review of how long an unoccupied 

residence is left if it is causing damage to other properties.  

 

KM suggested prior to voting that due to raised concerns that some of the inquiry 

topics would not be fully open for scrutiny, already scheduled for change, or beyond 

the scope of the board to recommend for change, that the repairs strategy, estate 

walkabouts, and car parking topics not be considered by the board for enquiry. The 

board were in agreement. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting, to be held on 29th November 2019. 

 

RESOLVED - Following a vote of members, the next area of scrutiny was decided 

to be the out of hours’ repairs service. 

 

JG told the board that the next steps will be for himself to meet with KM and SBa to 

formulate a work plan for the next enquiry before the next TSB meeting. JG 

explained if the new enquiry is finished ahead of schedule there may be time to look 

into the fly tipping/bulky waste situation which was tied before the casting vote was 

made. The board were in agreement. 

 

KM reminded the board that there are good opportunities to utilise some of the new 

ways of working in this enquiry, and can consult with Ian Montgomery about how to 

do this most effectively. JG will inform the Environment, Housing, and Communities 

Board of the decided investigation.   

 

 

42 TSB Work Plan 

 

 SBa and MF agreed to attend the next VITAL meeting on the 13th of November, IP 

to contact before the meeting. 

 

JG reminded board members that he will be uncontactable from the 8th to the 25th of 

November so members should contact KM or IP with any issues. 

 

44 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

 

The next meeting will take place at the Civic Hall on Friday the 29th of November, 

from 1pm - 3pm. 

 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00 PM 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH OCTOBER, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland, 
N Sharpe, K Brooks and T Smith 

 
Brief introductions were made. 
 
On behalf of the Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities), 
the Chair thanked Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts, for 
the service he has provided to the Council and within his team; wishing him 
well on his retirement. 
 

38 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal. 
 

39 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

40 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

41 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

42 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies of absence received. 
 

43 Minutes - 12 September 2019  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 12th September 
2019, be approved as an accurate record. 
 

44 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 34 – Parking Strategy and Management. Concern that Ward Member 
Briefings had not yet been scheduled in regard Highways. The Chair 
requested that the Head of Transportation be contacted, and for those 
briefings to be arranged. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



D
[...]
 the process 
of training drivers to use the system appropriately and fully. 

 
The Director of Communities and Environment added that the service collects 
somewhere in the region of 60,000 bins per day and there are a number of 
factors contributing to failed collections, most notably access issues which are 
a major factor.  A full review of the service is currently being undertaken which 
aims to address many of the issues referred to in the request for scrutiny. The 
end of day report is being considered and some improvements have already 
been made but other changes are also needed to make it much more 
meaningful to members. 
  
Members agreed that they understood the concerns raised by those referring 
the matter to scrutiny and as such decided further detailed discussion at a 
working group was unnecessary. It was noted that officers were due to report 
back on last year’s scrutiny inquiry into waste management issues in January 
2020 but at the request of the Scrutiny Board officers agreed to bring this 
forward to December’s meeting. Additionally, it was agreed that a response 
would be sent to those signatures on the referral letter, confirming what the 
directorate’s report would be include on the agenda for the December 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 

a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted; 

b) That a response be written to the signatures detailed within the referral 
to Scrutiny, to provide some scope on the Inquiry on Kerbside 
Collection and Recycling report, which is intended to come before the 
Scrutiny Board, at the meeting to be held on 2nd December 2019. 

 
49 Work schedule for 2019/20 Municipal Year  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members 
to consider the Board’s schedule for the 2019/20 municipal year. Copies of 
the draft work schedule and the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held 
Wednesday 18th September 2019 were appended to the report. 
 
Members discussed the items scheduled for the December meeting.  
 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 3rd December, 2019 

 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities): 
 

a) Noted the matters outlined in the report and raised during the meeting 
b) Noted the Executive Board minutes  
c) Agreed the overall work schedule 

 
50 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Tuesday 3rd 
December 2019 at 2.30pm 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

 
 

Report author: Keith Mack 
 

Tel: 0113 378 3330 
 

 
Report of  Housing Manager, Tenant Scrutiny 

 
Report to  Tenant Scrutiny Board 

 
Date:  29 November 2019 

 
Subject:   Estate Walkabouts 
 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected? Yes No 
 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and Yes No 
integration? 

 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In? Yes No 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes No 
 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF MAIN ISSUES 
 
1.1 During its previous meeting the Board raised a question regarding how Estate 

walkabouts are promoted to tenants and if more could be done. It was noted that there 
is an online tool in development that will allow tenants to view the details of their 
nearest walkabouts online, however at the moment the project is in its infancy. 
 

1.2 The Chair has requested an update from both a senior and local manager, on 
progress given the walkabout process was reviewed by the board in 2015, and an 
overview of current issues that would be of interest to the board. (Attendees to be 
confirmed). 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to discuss note and discuss the content of the update 

provided. 
  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS1 

 
3.1 None. 

 

 
 
 

1 The ba
[...]
   
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include published 
works.  

Page 18



 
APPENDIX A 

 

Tenant Scrutiny Board Work Schedule for 2019/20 Municipal Year 
 

 

AREAS OF 
REVIEW 

July  
19th   

August 
(No 

Meeting) 

October 
4th 

October  
25th 

November  
29th 

December  
20th 

January  
17th (2020) 

February  
21st  

Main Inquiry 
X  X X 

 
 X X X 

Preparation of Final 
Report 

        

(X) 
Recommendation 
Tracking 
(P) Presentations 
 

 
Consideration 
of new inquiry 
(1) STAR data 

(2) Performance 
data (Housing) 

 
 
 

 
Consideration of 

new inquiry 
(1) Chief Officer 

(2) Chair of 
EH&C Scrutiny 
in attendance  

 

 
Finalise scope 
of new inquiry 

and 
programme/ 
timescale. 

 

 
Estate 

Walkabouts 

 
(Provisional) 
Presentation 
from head of 

service in 
respect of 

chosen inquiry   
 

  

UPDATES         

Attendance/Guest 
speakers 
 

(1) Frank Perrins 
(2) Lee Ward 

 (1) Simon 
Costigan 
(2) Cllr. B. 
Anderson 

 

 To be 
confirmed. 

   

Board 
Administration 

    Call to scrutiny    

Election of Chair  
Election of Vice 
Chair  
 

        

Work Plan updates 
to Tenant Scruitny 
Board 
 

X  X X X X   

Chief Officer 
attendance 
 

  X      

 
 

        

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 25 October 2019
	5 Chairs Update
	6 Estate Walkabouts
	7 Tenant Scrutiny Board Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th December, 2019

TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD

FRIDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2019

PRESENT: John Gittos (Tenant Chair) 

Tenants: Sallie Bannatyne (SBa), Stanley Burton (SBu), Mary Farish, 
Maddy Hunter, Peter Middleton, Jackie Worthington

Officers: Michelle Honey (Housing Manager), Keith Mack (Scrutiny 
Officer), John Ogilvie (Area Manager), Ian Parr (Housing 
Assistant) 

44 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

None.

45 Late Items 

None.

46 Apologies for Absence 

Rita Ighade, Denise Linley

47 Minutes - 25 October 2019 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th October 
2019 were passed as a true record.

48 Chairs Update 

JG expressed thanks on behalf of the board to Simon Costigan ahead of his 
retirement.

JG told the board that he will be attending the TPAS National Tenant Scrutiny 
Conference in Birmingham on the 11th of December, and will provide an 
update at the next meeting.

The minutes of the Environment, Housing, and Communities board is included 
with the meeting pack, it is true that there was a rejected bid for funding to 
assist with the cost of sprinklers in high rise blocks, but the funding was for 
blocks that use the same cladding as Grenfell Tower, which blocks in Leeds 
do not use.

KM pointed out that a discussion was had about the procurement of repairs 
services for Leeds, noting these conversations are being held at the executive 
level also.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th December, 2019

SB asked if the board can be provided with an update of which blocks are due 
to get sprinklers, JG replied that all blocks are eventually going to be fitted, 
with enhanced blocks being of a higher priority. SB asked if the board can be 
provided with an up to date list of the enhanced blocks as they can change 
over time. KM responded that he can produce a list for members. KM briefly 
explained the four models of high rise blocks – Enhanced, Standard, 
Retirement, and Family. The enhanced blocks are generally those which 
historically have had more issues with repairs and ASB. Retirement blocks 
are generally more adapted for use by older tenants, for example having 
storage areas for mobility scooters. MH told the board of her experience as a 
Housing Manager overseeing Retirement blocks, and added that properties 
are adaptable according to need such as lowered kitchens, and priority 
access for fire. Wardens visit the block daily to check in with the residents and 
report any issues. KM told the board that members of the High Rise Strategy 
Group had recently undertaken an inspection of one of the Retirement blocks 
and noted that it was of a very high standard.

49 Estate Walkabouts 

Area Manager John Ogilvie and Housing Manager Michelle Honey introduced 
themselves to the board ahead of the discussion regarding estate walkabouts.

JO explained that there has recently been an audit taken of estate walkabouts 
and the processes followed in carrying them out. The current processes were 
developed in 2014, and board previously made recommendations in 2016. 
According to the audit, most estate walkabouts were still carried out in line 
with the policies, however there were some inconsistencies highlighted. It was 
noted that councillors now had a relatively low attendance across walkabouts, 
and there was low input also from external partners, though with more than 
800 walkabouts taking place across the city each year it is practically 
impossible for all to be attended by every relevant individual. 

JO explained a further issue that IT systems that had previously been set up 
to communicate with each other no longer do, mainly because different 
departments had upgraded to new systems at different times rendering the 
systems incompatible, though there are developments in place to rectify this 
issue. JG commented that in previous recommendations the harmonisation of 
systems was raised as an issue to resolve, JO agreed but the systems are 
continuously changing and it can be hard to implement solutions. MH added 
that the IT issues primarily affect how problems raised on walkabouts are 
logged and raised and how that information is sent to tenants, however the 
offices have developed their own methods of solving this issue. This means 
tenants are not impacted as badly as they could be, but the different 
processes do impact the offices as they are not always following set 
procedure. Walkabout dates are booked quarterly and should be advertised in 
multiple places well in advance so tenants know about them, though there are 
times that walkabouts are booked during the average working day and are 
inaccessible to tenants that are working, and are only attended by the same 
individuals every time. Attendance at walkabouts is often driven by 
grievances, so once an issue is fixed the tenants will stop turning up, and that 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th December, 2019

can impact the numbers from event to event. MH suggested that to resolve 
the issue a full review with tenants’ input would be required, along with an 
update to the systems that would allow for processes to be harmonised 
across all relevant departments. JG responded that across multiple reviews, 
the common point of complaint usually concerns IT systems. MH agreed that 
it is an issue, but that the processes also need reviewing as the two work 
hand-in-hand. 
JG asked what the process is for officers following a walkabout, MH replied 
that the process should be to input the raised issues on Caseworks, which 
filters any issues and repairs to the appropriate person, however that system 
has been overtaken by 360 and there is no clear guidance. Some housing 
offices are emailing individuals directly instead, which leads to slower 
response times, as well as an increased possibility that repairs are missed. 
JO added that the three things that would be necessary to ensure work is 
done is that the systems could log a report for work and send it to the right 
person, provide updates on how far along the work is towards completion, and 
provide confirmation when work is completed. MH continued that the key 
issue is ensuring that all staff receive training on how to deal with repair 
reports and that everyone is following the same process to avoid confusion, 
which includes external partners.

JG asked if partners are expected to show up for all walkabouts, as it had 
previously been recommended that all parties attended to ensure cohesion. 
MH replied that tasking meetings take place to provide updates, and that at 
least quarterly there is one walkabout which all representatives attend for that 
reason. Walkabouts should not be for picking up all issues as the housing 
officers should be doing that on a daily basis, the walkabouts should only be 
to pick up what has been missed. JO added that tenants should not be led to 
think that environment teams are only showing up four times per year, and 
that environmental work is a 24/7 job across all of Leeds. The jobs can and 
will be sped up when IT systems are in place and appropriate modules are 
being pursued now, however the implementation of these may not take place 
for some time.

JG asked what the process is when there is no access to computer systems. 
MH replied that the forms are filled out on site, though some officers log them 
on caseworks and some on 360, with the differences causing issues such as 
lost or duplicated reports. The reports should ideally be input into one main 
system which then delegates the job appropriately. JO told the board that as 
part of the audit, all offices will be sent a questionnaire regarding the current 
processes that are followed so that a bigger picture can be drawn, and the 
decisions made on how best to unify them.

JG asked if the movement of officers from one area to another affects the 
processes, MH replied that it should not, however because of the variance in 
reporting methods this can lead to learning another method. The actual 
process for conducting a walkabout is the same regardless of location.

SBa asked how it might be possible to get more involvement from tenants and 
councillors, because if a housing officer conducts a walkabout on their own 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th December, 2019

then nobody will know the outcomes. JG added that in 2016 only 2% of 
councillors said that they do not attend walkabouts, however in reality this 
figure seems like it would be much larger. JO responded that councillors 
cannot be expected to attend every single walkabout as there are a large 
number of them, but councillors do hold surgeries where tenants can drop in 
and raise any concerns there that are then passed to the housing office as 
appropriate. MH added that each area is different and attendance can vary 
according to a number of factors, but despite the numbers the walkabout will 
always take place even if only the officer attends, and then feedback should 
be sent to all tenants in attendance. JW raised that she had never seen any 
feedback from a walkabout in her area but that surgeries have been ongoing 
for a long time. PM raised an issue that he had previously received a list of 
walkabout dates for his area, however when he had attended there were no 
officers or councillors present. MH apologised and told PM that walkabouts 
should be covered if an officer is unable to attend due to sickness or another 
reason, and this issue should have been handled by a manager at the time. 
KM asked if there could potentially have been a change of date which was not 
communicated well enough, MH replied that changes are usually advertised 
well in advance, but any future changes to the process would ensure they are 
always advertised more robustly.

JG proposed that having councillors attending walkabouts would be a draw for 
tenants, and that reminding them of this might encourage higher attendance. 
JO replied that the offices do what they can to encourage attendance from 
councillors and tenants, but even tenants who communicate they would like to 
be involved often simply don’t turn up to physical events and prefer online 
engagement. JG raised that the issue with engagement might be an 
interesting area of investigation, and asked for clarification on letters being 
sent to tenants. MH responded that letters are sent to tenants with untidy 
gardens which encourage the occupant to clean or neaten up the standard to 
match neighbouring properties. If work is not completed to improve it or the 
tenant is unable, then support can be given and steps taken to help resolve 
the issue. If the property is privately owned it is more difficult to enforce, 
however the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team can still become involved to 
resolve the issue. Officers also engage with tenants face to face and there is 
a vulnerable garden scheme for those that require it. 

JG asked if private residents are invited to walkabouts and if it is appropriate 
for them to attend, JO answered that they are welcome to attend and do in 
some areas, and that it is no different to a TARA which does not require every 
member to be a council tenant. JO shared his thought that TARAs are a 
strong way of building community cohesion and encouraging tenants to be 
more involved with their communities and with the council. 

SBa questioned how tenant involvement is affected by a fast turnover of 
housing officers in areas all around Leeds. MH agreed that there is a high 
turnover due to many factors including staff being promoted and sickness, but 
there is a rolling recruitment to fill vacancies as quickly as they can be whilst 
putting quality individuals in the post. MH agreed that it does take time for 
relationships to be formed, however the movement of staff cannot be 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 20th December, 2019

controlled to keep them in the role if they wish to move elsewhere. Any new 
officers to the role receive training to instil good habits and to ensure any 
transitions for both staff and tenants are as smooth as possible.
JG asked how far along the timeline the review process is. JO replied that the 
audit has been completed and issues picked up, and the staff questionnaire 
regarding the housing office processes is due to be sent out soon. The IT 
procurement is ongoing, but JO assured the board that once a solution is 
found, many of the issues would fall much more easily into place. JO told the 
board that the resolution of neighbourhood issues is a daily job and not 
something that is done only on walkabouts.

JG noted that there had been some interesting points raised by JO and MH, 
and that some of the same issues highlighted in a previous review were still 
present, and suggested it is possible that estate walkabouts could be chosen 
as an investigation topic, where more recommendations could be made. KM 
agreed that whilst recommendations could be made while a review is ongoing, 
there were other topics to consider and a consultation with the wider tenant 
base for their opinions should still be undertaken as a part of the new ways of 
working for the board. JO agreed to include the previous review and actions in 
the review which can help to inform the actions taken as a result.

JG thanked JO and MH for their attendance.

50 Tenant Scrutiny Board Workplan 

JG reminded board members that the investigation topic has not yet been 
confirmed as there was an agreement with VITAL that they would be 
consulted before a decision was made. JG asked if VITAL could be informed 
that if a member had any suggestions, to let Peter Greenwood know by the 
15th of December. SBa and SBu agreed to attend the next VITAL meeting as 
TSB representatives.

51 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

The next meeting will take place at the Civic Hall on Friday the 20th of 
December, from 1pm - 3pm.

THE MEETING CLOSED AT 3:00 PM


